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 ̂view to providing facililics to the people thfougb the I>partinent of Tourhm aod to make avaiUblc the infoniuitioo relating to the aocknt pliccs as aUo to preserve our culture and civ ilia tioo . The said Infonna-
tioD Centre was removed from there last year.
So far as my infomiafioo goe», ho oflker was prepared to be posted there aod as tuch the lofonnation Centre wat removed from there in connivance with the officials. L'nder the circuiDStaoce^, I would like lo know the
^cMOo why the Centre was removed aqd whether there is any potiibiPiy of ihe Information Centre being re-opened m the near future and if *o, by when 7

{EngU$h\

M U m MOHD. SVED : I ihJrk ii wai a measure of econom> ttu i ihts wai done.

[TronslAtion]
*

SHRl SANTC^SH KCM AR SINGH
Mr. Speaker, Sir, I am nof sii»^ftcd with hit reply. U*i«t P radnh is a btg itaie and i number of tourist spots arc chere. To say that the centre was cli*sed as a measure of economy is not a proper rcpl>. Therefore. 1 would Itke to know (be time by which the Centre would be re opeoeU ?

[Emtisk]
#

SHUl KAMAL NATH ; Sir. t don't think it it merely dajvc a» my hooourabk colleague just said but rt is also complacent to belKve that the various profDoiional programmes of the Government have led to increase tourism I su p p e r the same analogy will apply. If these programmes were oot there, tlu i tourism would have d-viiKl eJ.
1 don 't think that it the case. It it .o' 01*17 naive but coaiplacenct bccause the >n'r -.k«c io tourism io the country is hccause of other international factors prevai ing in the^ traditional tiitm ationa l tourist spo*«. There was a problem in Europe last year* There was that oucleju cloud bustoess So. that is why there was a major thrust of tourists coming to India. There was a problem in Sri Lanka. So for us It Is diflkuh to believe that it Is succcssfut tourism protDOtloo.
Sotnethtng, of course, would be becattse of that. S k . that is one of the points.

The other thing* is, the concept of only
. promoting our traditional tourial areas. 1 am sure the" Hoo’ble Minister would obviously like to promote Kashmir. This, question ts <
aimed at tourist spou throughout the yeaf, like in the hills of Madhya Pradesh a i Pachmarhi. Usually— k is stereotyped ^
pr6fDOtion»you go to Kashmir. Then you go to the beach io Goa. AM that. I think, is over-killed aod over sold. But we mitft. at the same ttn^e. promote the ooo'traditlonal *
tourist spots in the couatry in all our States and ttdi only in Madhya Pradesh. For eaam pk. I quotad.Pachmarhi All the States io the country have become beautiful areas.

So, will the Government have a special thrust for tviNiHXmg oon*tradilKwal areas io the country mtcrnatiooaUy and oaiiooatty 7

SHRI BHACT> ̂a t JHA AZAD ; Like
Cliitwara aod Bhagalpu^.

SHRI BHADRhSWAR TANTl ; W U i about the preservatioo of K.«/iranga tourial centre in Af»arw ? ^^Wbether the O o ^ e rn a ^ t hai ukeo any stcp% 7

M L fT I M OHl). SYfcD : S*r, I agrv*
there are many areas whe/t there is gtcai interest of tounsti like Detb». Bofob*>. Oou
•nd Kashmir, ^ e ha«e to divtm fy. We hava to eiplore new arcAs.

Maa^ower tsp o rt trsJe

• 4 33 . SHRI KAMAL NATH : '
SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state ;

fa) wtKther Delhi police have arrcstad some persons io Delhi recently for ruooiog a manpower rsport trade; and

*

.(b) if 10 , the details ibertof aod action takes In th« regard 7

»
t h e minister o f home affairs

<S. BUTA S tN O H ) ; (■! itMl (b ) : R iem U y
(be Dclbl faft:* batted ■ fU t$ of maapowcr eiport rickeiacn opefdkif frtnn •
ufxlcr the Dcfcoc* ODlooy F ly -o »«» . * *••• ' und«t tectloo 4 : 0 / ) 4  i r C  M t  n f iU c R d  oo
3 J . } . I » |7  ■! tb t  Po iio t SM iieo H a x a n i
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N ittv uddin 346 fakt in d blank tickets of Air lodia. ttc . W re »eixed 4 per-
•ooi have been arrc<ttd.

i
»
Apart from the abovc« 8 cate* ^ v e been rciiiiefrd ibii year for cheaitng pcr»om by taking 9>ooey and making fraudu^eoi pro*
mifet fpr job t abroa<S. Eight pcrtonk have been arrested in these cates.

SHRI KAMAL NATH : Sir, when 1 was framing tbit qiicattofi, I did hoi know
• beiber 1 ibould frame this to the Cotnintrce M iniitcf, Labour M iottter of the Home* *
Mici$ter. The earber quetticn 432 «bich alto talkt of irregular c&port it addressed to the Cocnn ef(« Minitter. Our manpower going abroad n leally not ciport. becauie c ipcrt m«ao» tomething which it going away and it being told. We are not telling our labour.
Tbe> are only going there for tome time.
The underlying idea behind th it quettioa tt not whether thit or that caK wa« rrgttiefcd.
Of It tt in ftuch and t « ^ court, that it urele*
%nnt. The queitioo Why doet th tt hapren?
TtiH it happeoiiig thiooghout the year and we read aNnit it to the newtpapcn quite f«equceily. There t% KMnethlng wroog and ibe qtm iton tt why ibould tbete irrcguUniieft take place W hy do«e it become inductve to do • wrong thing ? Are ouf rrgulatiocki worng or are they not ttraigjht enough ?

S. B L 't \ SINGH : Thtt n being regulated by the Mintttry of Labour. There t ta fcgular liccfKc being ttuied to ihote people who carry on thtt kind of trade of teoding the ' manpower. I cannot help it. it tt expretted ai a trade, and you have framed the quettion alto taking it a t a trade At I tald, it it being re«6Uied by the M intttry of Labour. We
^ tn e in the picture only «heo tuch thingi are brought to our notice that to and
^ U rtot complying with the provitkiM of the liceooi under which he it carrying on hit itade. In m ch catct the policy definitely come iQio operatkm and I have given the litt of tuch catea where the police h a t been able to get at thete people- Nine catei id all have beto rogiffered.

The intlaot cgte hat alto been replied
^ me. I agr«e with the Hoo. Metnbcr that there are lacunae aiKl thia mutt be reviewed.
J win carry H to the Mioiatry of Labour. We will have it re\iewed to see that the manpower it n6t exploited to tbe extent of being cheated. The manpower b being tent abroad^
without joba, and k i t i td back. Tbey suffer Diiteriet, humiliation and iosult and it , it tocneihing « bich could not be tolerated and we m utt do tomeibing.

SHRI SHANTARAM NAJK : When we import or export illegally even commoditiea like chappalt or ikin of a serpent or a cobra, we call it imugglirg and we arrest such people under COS'EPQSA. In tbit case all the p e r to u are chargc vbeeted under simple tecttcn of IPC. that it 420. May I ask whether m oidcr to pievcnt this >um ||ltng of
hun^ar todies, you aie going to invoke National Security Act for (he purpose of booking these people and preventing thit illetal trade. I disagree with my joint questioner who has said that it is noi an export.
1 say, it it an espofi of human beiogt to other countries.

S. BUT A SINGH : When the cate comet to the police, the report is lodged that so and K> lu s cheated tbe complainant of so n>uch money with a piomise that he will be taken abroad. Unfortunately, the Indian Pentl Code and the Criminal Penal Code say that that is covered by Section 420 of the IK ‘. All these cases are booked under Section 420 of the IPC. In case we are able to do, at suggested by the Hon. Member, we will be able to find some better method to curtail soch kind of practice by these anti social elements

SHRI SOMNATH RATH : Sir. They have committed offences not only under Section 420 of the IPC, but also under the Immigration Act. So, 1 would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether tbey will be charged under the Immigration Act too.
Who are Ibe persons arrested and io how many cates has the charge-sheet been submit*
ted after the FIR hat been launched 7

S. BUT A SINGH : As I mentioned in tbe Instant cate which has been reported by Shri Kamalnathii, there are five culprits, of whom four have been arrested and t ^
fifth OIK, It absconding. W e .a re doing all out efforts lo tee that he is alto arrested.
The caaa ia being, inveatigaied. In all tbe other eight casts, which I have just now mentiooed. eight persooi are arrested Do you want me to read out the names ?

MR. SPEAKER : No. It is not tvcces-
sary.

(/mterrmptioHs)

S. BUTA SINGH : It wa^ the wtfe of Devraj who was ruooiog this racket.

Exports frow Cochia Port

•436 . SHRl THAMPAN THcJm a S ;

(a) the quantity o r f/og legs, prawiu^
cashew, cotr, tea and spices expurted from Cochm Port duriog 1984. 1985 aod 1986;

(b) whether there has been a declioe in exports from Cochio; aod

a

(c) if so. thlflbasoos tbeiefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY Oh COMMERCE (SHRl P. R.
OAS MUNSl) : (a) The exports to respect of speufied iicmi from Cochio Port during

Will the I^iotster of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

1983.84. 1984-85
under :

at)d 1985 ■86 arc as

SI.
No.

Item Uoit of
Quaoiity

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

1. Frog legs Tonnes 145 1 i : 7 0 1099

2. Prawos Too DCS 274V* 2608) 2 :7 0 6

3.tt Coj/i^w

(a) Kernals Mt Tonrtes 35245 31409 31904

(b) Cashew cutshell. Mt. Tooi>c« 1445 2b62 1574

Ikjutd

4. Coir & Coir

Products
•

Toooes 27476 25565 24672

3 Tea 000* Toon«t 35.74 51.42 N. A.

6. Spkct
of which

Toooes JOSSt S:62S ,N. A-

(a> Pepper Tonnes 25389 25023 N. A.

(b) Ginger Tonnes 3463 474! N. A.

(c) Cardamom Toones 198 710 N. A.

(d) Turmeric Tonnes 1301 2151 N. A.
— .— —  —

Note : All 6gurei are provisiooai aod sub)ccl to revisioo.

Source (1) Rt<ps:iiva Conn ^ n ty B ^ ird /B ip o ri Promoiiofl Council.
*

(2) Administrative Report, Cochio Port Trosi (For »pJc«*).

